
 PWCS 105-2024 
November 12, 2024 

Page 1  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Subject:  Tender Award (102EN40010) – 2024 Traffic Calming for Multiple 

Locations 
Report to:  Thorold City Council 

 

Recommendations 

1. That Request for Tender NO. 102EN40010, respecting the 2024 Traffic Calming 

(Multiple Locations Citywide), BE AWARDED to Brennan Paving & Construction Ltd.  

at a contract price of $67,767 excluding HST; and  

2. That a budget reallocation of $68,959.70 from the Pine/Sullivan Intersection Road 

Bump Outs budget BE APPROVED to fund the 2024 Traffic Calming Project, 

including speed humps at the identified locations within the City; and 

3. That the Mayor and City Clerk BE AUTHORIZED to execute the necessary 

agreements/contracts. 

Key Facts 

 Staff identified ten (10) locations within the City requiring speed humps and four (4) 

locations for the installation of other traffic calming measures within the City. 

 The installation of traffic calming measures at the identified locations are required to 

reduce speeding and improve safety on the neighborhood roads. 

 This report seeks Council’s approval to authorize the reallocation of the $68,959.70 

remaining from the Pine/Sullivan Intersection Road Bump Outs to fund the 

installation of traffic calming measures at the identified locations within the City. 

 The work is consistent with the intent and recommendations of the City’s Strategic 

Plan. 

Budgetary Status 

To fund the proposed traffic calming measures, a reallocation of $68,959.70 from the 

2024 Capital Project Pine/Sullivan Curb Bump Out project is required. 

Analysis 

Council approved a series of traffic solutions for areas of traffic calming concerns.  The 

approved solutions identified locations for the installation speed humps as shown in 

appendix A. 



 PWCS 105-2024 
November 12, 2024 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
To install these speed humps Staff requested and received tender summarized as 

follows: 

Name Estimated Price (Excluding HST.) 
Brennan Paving & Construction Ltd.  $67,767 

Circle P Paving Inc. $99,500 

Staff are recommending the request for tender be awarded to Brennan Paving & 

Construction Ltd. at a contract price of $67,767, excluding HST. 

If awarded, the contract will commence on November 18, 2024, with an expected 

completion of December 13, 2024. 

Impact on the Environment, Climate Change 

The City uses recycled materials where available. 

Alternatives Reviewed 

1. Award the Contract – as bid and to the successful bidder. 

2. Not Award the Contract – will not address the identified traffic related concerns. 

3. Defer to next years capital budget – will prolong the implementation of the traffic 

calming measures at the identified locations. 

Relationship to Strategic Plan 

 Vibrant and Prosperous Community 

• Community Wellbeing 

Other Pertinent Reports 

 Appendix A – Identified Locations of Traffic Calming Measures 

 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Ugo Obiako  
Project Manager 
Engineering Department  

 
_______________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Geoff Holman  
Director 
Public Works and Community Services 



 PWCS 105-2024 
November 12, 2024 

Page 3  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

________________________________ 
Approved and Submitted by: 
Manoj Dilwaria  
Chief Administrative Officer  

This report was prepared in consultation with Sean Dunsmore, Manager of Engineering, 

and reviewed by Geoff Holman, Director of Public Works and Community Services. 


